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Dear Mr. Collins:

| am sending you herewith the signed bound copy of the ''South Carolina Retirement
System Report of the Actuary on the Twenty-Eighth Valuation Prepared as of June 30,

1978".

Very truly yours,
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George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
Two Pennsyivania Plaza, New York, New York 10001
Telephone 2121279 4400

January 26, 1979

State Budget and Control Board BUC(

South Carolina Retirement System "OI\ES' 'L""A T'T
Columbia, South Carolina 29211

Gentlemen:

We transmit herewith our report on the twenty-eighth actuarial valuation of
tha Cauth Laralina Retirament Svetem. pnrenared as of June zn 1978
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The valuation indicates that exclusive of the pre-retirement death benefit,

for Class One employers the total contribution rate payable may be continued
at 3.50 per cent of earnable compensation; and for Class Two employers the

contribution rates may be continued at 6.80 per cent of earnable compensatlon
by the State and 5.95 per cent of earnable compensation by other employers.
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!n addition, the contrtbutlon rates of participating employers should be
continued at .30 per cent of payroll to provide the pre-retirement death
benefits.

The valuation included sufficient reserves to cover one lifetime cost-of-~
living increase of 4 per cent per annum commencing July 1, 1978, in accor-
dance with Section 61-128 of the act.

We trust that the report is in satisfactory form for use by the Board.
Respectfully submitted,
GEORGE B. BUCK CONSULTING ACTUARIES, INC.
. o ’
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gh Gillesple
Consulting Actuary
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Thomas J. CavELaugh, F.S.A. O J
Associate Consulting Actuary

a subsidiary of Buck Consultants, Inc.
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contributions to be made by emplioyers are set from time to time on the basis of

periodic actuarial valuations.

s of an actuarial valuation of the contingent

1978, and gives the

At the end of the report are tables showing the distribution of the members
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f service, and of retired members and
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There are two classes of employers and members ,undef the System., Those
employers becoming participants in the System on or after July 1, 1964 are Class
Two employers. Class One employers include all employers who elected, by
written notice to the Boafd not later than December 31, 1964, to remain and have
their members remain under the provisions of the System as in effect on June 30,

1964. Class Two employers include all employers who elect, by written notice to

the Board in allowable election periods, to participate and have their members

| participate as Class Two members provided such employers and employees in their

employ make additional required contributions.
The amendment, effective July 1, 1978, decreasing the service requirement for

optional death benefits from 35 to 30 years was taken into account in this

valuation.

George B. Buck Consuiting Actuaries, Inc.
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SUMMARY OF MAIN BENEFIT AND CONTRIBUTION PROVISIONS

A summary of the main benefit provisions of the System, as interpreted in

preparing the actuarial valuation, and a summary of the sources of revenue from

which benefits are paid is presented in the following digest. ''Average final

compensation'' means the average annual earnable compensation of a member during

the three consecutive fiscal

years of his creditable service producing the

highest such average. 'Prior service' means service prior to July 1, 1945 for

which credit is allowed., ''Membership service' means service rendered while a

member of the System for which credit is allowed. The term '"creditable service"

means the sum of prior service and membership service.

Service Retirement Allowance

Condition for Al lowance

BENEFITS

A retirement allowance is payable upon the
request of any teacher or employee who has
attained age 60 or has rendered 30 or more

______ — =L 1 -

years of creditable service.
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remain in service to age 72

On and after July 1, 1971, it is mandator
for an emplioyee or teacher to retire no
later than the end of the fiscal year in
which he reaches his seventy-second
birthday.

~
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Amount of Al lowance
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mant a Plas

ment, a Class One member receives a retire-
ment allowance equal to 1 per cent of the
pertion of his average fina! compensation
not in excess of $4,800, plus 1.30 per cent
of such compensation in excess of $4,800,
multiplied by the number of years of his
creditable service,

On service retirement, a Class Two member
receives a retirement allowance equal to
1.25 per cent of the portion of his average
final compensation not in excess of $4,800,
plus 1.65 per cent of the portion of such
compensation in excess of $4,800, multiplied
by the number of years of his creditable

service,

If a member has not attained age 65 or
completed 30 years of creditable service at
the time of retirement, his allowance is
reduced 5/12 of 1 per cent for each month by
which his age at retirement is less than age

65.

In no event will a Class One member who
retires on or subsequent to July 1, 1976 or
a Class Two member whose creditable service
commenced on or before June 30, 1964 receive
a smaller retirement allowance than he would
have received under the benefit provisions
applicable to a Class One member in effect
prior to July 1, 1976.

Effective July 1, 1975 out-of-State service
means service as a teacher or employee
rendered by a member of the System for any
state, territory or other governmental
subdivision under the jurisdiction of the
United States other than this State.

Effective July 1, 1975 out-of-State service
is creditable irrespective of when it was
performed at a cost of 10 per cent of
current annual earnable compensation for
each year established, provided that the
earnabie compensation used cannot be less
than his earnable compensation in any one of

el o Ll

the three preceding fiscal years.




Disability Retirement
Allowance

Condition for Allowance

Amount of Al lowance

Deferred Retirement
Al lowance

Condition for Al lowance

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.

Page 4

If the member's creditable service does not,
at his retirement, exceed his out-of=- State
service, the employer annuuty based on his
total out-of-State service before and after
July 1, 1945 shall be reduced in the
proportlon which his creditable service
bears to his out-of-State service.

A disability retirement allowance is payable
to any member who while in service becomes
permanently incapacitated for duty mentally
or. physically, and who has had 5 or more
years of creditable service.

Upon dlsabllity retirement, on or after
July-i, 1976, a Class One or a Ciass Two
member receives a service retirement
allowance if he has attained age 65 other-
wise he receives a dlsabllity retirement
allowance equal to the service retirement
allowance whlch would have been payable had
he continued in service without further
change in compensat:on to age 65, minus the
actuarial equivalent of the contributions he
would have made during such continued

July 1976 receive a smaller allowance
than he would have received under the
disability benefit provisions applicable to
Class One members prior to July 1, 1976.

In no event will a Class Two member whose
creditable service commenced on or before

June 30, 1964 receive a smaller al!owance
than he would have r
disability benefit prov

a Class One member,
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A deferred retirement allowance, commencing
at age 60, is payable to any member who
Ceases to be a teacher or an employee after
he has rendered at least 15 vears of
creditable service, provided he Ieaves his
contributions in the System,



Amount of Al lowance

Supplemental Minimum
Allowance

Return of Contributions
and Optional Death Benefit

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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The deferred retirement allowance is
computed like a service retirement
allowance, except that the employee annuity
is the actuarial equivalent at age 60 of the
member's contributions with such interest
credits as are allowed.

Upon retirement after 20 or more years of
creditable service a supplemental monthly
sum is paid, in addition to the regular
allowance and any amount provided from the
general funds of the State, to provide a
minimum of $150 per month plus $1 per month
for each completed year of service in excess
of 20, reduced by 5/12 of 1 per cent for each
month by which the member's age at retire-
ment is less than age 65 unless he has
completed 35 years of creditable service.

Upon the withdrawal of a member without a
retirement benefit, he is paid his total
contributions with the accumulated regular
interest thereon,

Upon: the death of a member before retire-
ment, his accumulated contributions are
payable to his designated beneficiary or to
his estate.

Upon the death of a member before retirement
who had 30 years of creditable service or

had attained age 65, or who had 20 years of

creditabie service and attained age 60, the
person nominated to receive the amount of
the member‘'s accumulated contributions may
elect to receive, in lieu of such

accumulated contributions, an allowance for

life in an amount as if the member had
retired on the date of his death under
Option 2 as described below. If such a
person has received a refund of the member's
accumulated contributions, he may, upon
repayment of such refund in a single sum,
receive the allowance under Option 2 from
the time of the repayment of the contri-
butions to the System,




Lump Sum Death Benefit

Optional Allowance
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Upon the death of a retired member who has

H A P B -
not elected an optional form of allowance, a

lump sum amount equal to the excess, if. any,

of his total accumul
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servnce after the completion of
membership service or at any time
is a result of an injury arising o
in the course of the performance o ,
lump  sum equal to the member's annual
earnable compensation at the time of death
is paid to the person he has nominated for
the refund of his accumulated contributions
or estate, provided the member's employer is
a participant in the Pre-retirement Death
Benefit Program, Benefits wunder this
program are to be provided in the form of
group life insurance.
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Until the first payment on account of any
benefit becomes normally due, any member may
elect to receive his retirement allowance in
accordance with one of the following forms,
which are computed to be actuar:ally
equivalent:

Option 1. A reduced retirement allowance
payable dursng the retired member's life,
with the provision that, if he dies within
10 years from his retirement date, an amount
equal to his accumulated contributions at
retirement, less 1/120 for each month he
received a retirement allowance payment,

shall be paid to a designated person.

Option 2. A reduced retirement allowance
payable during the retired member's life,
with the provision that after his death the
reduced retirement allowance |s to be
continued to a designated benefi iary,

Option 3. A reduced retirement ailowance
payable during the retired member's 1ife,
with the provision that after his death one-
half the reduced retirement allowance is to
be continued to a designated beneficiary,
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Option 4. A retirement allowance in such
amount that, together with his Social
Security benefit, he will receive approx-
imately the same income per annum before and
after the earliest age at which he is
eligible for a Social Security benefit. A
member who makes an election of this Option
4 shall be deemed to have made a further
election of Option 1.

If the increase in the Consumer Price lIndex
for the previous year ending December 3i
equals or exceeds 3%, the retirement
allowance of each beneficiary in receipt of
an allowance for at least one year as of
said December 31 is to be increased by 4%.
Any such increase in allowances after the
first five such increases becomes effective
only if the additional liabilities on
account of such increase in allowances do
not require an increase in the employer rate
of contribution. Any increase in allowance
granted hereunder is to be permanent,
irrespective of any subsequent decrease in
the Consumer Price Index, and is to be
included in determining any subsequent
increase.

The allowance of a surviving annuitant of a
beneficiary whose allowance is increased
under this section is to be increased by the
same per cent,when and if payable,
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in excess of $4,800,




By Employers
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Employers  make annual contributions
consisting of a "normal contribution'' and an
“"accrued liability contribution', The

“"normal contribution' rate is determined by
the actuary after each valuation. The
Maccrued liability contribution' rate is
determined by the first actuarial valuation
of the System, provided, however, that such
rate shall be increased on the basis of
subsequent valuations if benefits are
increased. Such rate may be decreased if
the actuary engaged by the Board certifies
that such reduction will not impair the
System, Each vyear's accrued liability
payment is to be at least 3% greater than
the preceding annual accrued liability
payment subject to the preceding sentence.
On and after July 1, 1946, all employers'
contributions for teachers are paid by the
State,
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MEMBERSHIP OF THE SYSTEM
J; in order to obtain the aggregate liabilities and assets on account of members of
the System as of June 30, 1978, data were needed with respect to each active
member and beneficiary of the System and also with respect to terminations
during the valuation year. These data were furnished to the actuary by the

Retirement System office on a magnetic tape.

The foliowing table shows the number and annual earnable compensation of active

members, as of June 30, 1978, on the basis of which the valuation was prepared,

TABLE |
THE NUMBER AND EARNABLE C IPENSATION OF ACTIVE MEMBERS
AS OF E 30, 1978
3 TOTAL : TEACHERS : EMPLOYEES
GROUP : : Earnable : : Earnable : ¢ Earnable
:_Number : Compensation : Number :Compensation : Number :Compensation
Men : 51,596 % 575,916,967: 11,667 :$ 137,166,979: 39,929 :$ 438,749,988
Women : 82,236 :+  679,258,128: 41,840 : 355,791,748: 40,396 : 323,466,380
Total :133,832 :$1,255,175,095: 53,507 :$ 492,558,727: 80,325 :$ 762,216,368
There are in addition 28,271 inactive members and 47,376 active
memhers not on the pm’:rnll as of the valuation date. The results
of the valuation were adjusted to take these members into
account,

The following table shows the number and annual amount of retirement allowances

payable to retired members and to beneficiaries of deceased retired and active

members as of June 30, 1978.
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TABLE {1

THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF
RETI{RED MEMBERS AND BENEFICIAR!ES ON THE ROLL
AS OF JUNE 30, 1978

: s TOTAL ANNUAL
GROUP :  NUMBER : RETIREMENT
: :+  ALLOWANCES
Service Retirements

Teachers: H H
Men : 1,679 : $ 6,309,391
Women : 8,677 : 26,950,848

Employees: : H
Men : 3,535 : 11,447,157
Women : 2,654 6,712,973
Total : 16,545 : $ 51,420,369

Disability Retirements

Teachers: : :
Men : 15 : $§ 803,892
Women : 7i0 2,120,474

Empioyees: :
Men : 799 2,198,045
Women : 345 ¢ 816,997
Total : 2,069 : % 5,939,408

Beneficiaries of Deceased Retired Members

memaed Aadiiia Mamb o
aliyd ALLI VO 1FICiiveCT S

Men ! 152 : § 294,679
Women : 1,194 2,394,117
Total : 1,346 : $§ 2,688,796
*rand Total . 10 QAN « & &N _0L] £72
M Sirw v . L A A4 s ¥ VWV IIi Y
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VALUATION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The following valuation balance sheet shows the assets and liabilities of the

System as of June 30, 1978. The amounts of the present assets shown at book

value on the balance sheet were taken from financial information submitted by
the Director of the System and exclude reserve assets creditable to the Group
Life Insurance Fund for pre-retirement lump sum death benefits, Liabilities for

the death benefits are not shown on the balance sheet since they are provided on

a one-year term cost basis.
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VALUATION BALANCE SHEET SHOWING THE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF

THE SOUTH CAROLINA RETIREMENT SYSTEM
AS OF JUNE 30, 1978

ASSETS
Present assets of System creditable to:
Employee annuity savings fund $ 393,901,596

Employer annuity accumulation
fund 969,820,812

Total Present Assets
Prospective contributions to the

employer annuity accumulation
fund:

$ 543,552,359
445,770,567

Normal contributions

Accrued liability contributions

Total Prospective Contributions by Employers

Total Assets

LIABILITIES

Present value of benefits on account of which
contributions have been accumulated to date in
the employee annuity savings fund

Present value of benefits payable on account
of retired members or their beneficiaries

now drawing benefits from the employer annuity
accumulation fund

Present value of benefits to active members
and former members with vested rights to be
paid by contributions of the employers into
the empioyer annuity accumuiation fund

. o a?

in retirement

Reserve for future increases
allowances

Total Liabilities

$ 1,363,722,408

989,322,926

$ 2,353,045,334

$ 393,901,596

563,664,620
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22,546,585

$ 2,353,045,334
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RESULTS OF VALUATION

Er

g The valuation balance sheet gives the following information with respect to the

i funds of the System.

% Employee Annuity Savings Fund
E The empioyee annuity savings fund i
; the contributions made by member

3 When a member retires, the amount of his accumu!

’ i transferred from the employee annuity savings fund to the employer

s annuity accumulation fund and his annuity fis paid from the latter

fund. The assets credited to the employee annuity savings fund on

June 30, 1978, which represent the accumulated contributions of
members to that date, amounted to $393,901,596. The liabilities of
this fund are also shown as $393,901,596. Future contributions into
this fund and benefits payable from such contributions are considered
to be of equivalent value and hence are not shown in the balance
sheet.

ith interest thereon.
cumulated contributions is

the fund to which are credited
w
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Employer Annuity Accumulation Fund

The employer annuity accumulation fund is the fund to which the
contributions made by employers are credited and from which are paid
all benefits on account of retired members and their beneficiaries.

The present assets creditable to the employer annuity accumulation
fund on June 30, 1978 amounted to $969,820,812. The liabilities on

account of active members and former members with vested rights

amounted to $1,372,932,533. In addition, the balance sheet indicates

liabilities of $563,664,620 on account of all benefits payable to
retired members or their beneficiaries from the employer annuity

accumutation fund. The balance sheet also shows a reserve of
$22,546,585 for future increases in retirement allowances effective
after the valuation date to provide one additional lifetime cost-of -

living increase of 4 per cent per annum commencing July 1, 1978. The

total liabilities, therefore, amounted to $1,959,143,738. The
difference between these liabilities and the present assets credited

to this fund is $989,322,926, which represents the present vaiue of

future contributions to be made by the employers. Of this amount

$543,552,359 represents the present vaiue of prospective normal

contributions by the employers and the balance of $445,770,567.
represents the present value of prospective accrued liability

contributions. '

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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The retirement act provides that the contributions of employers shall
1i

consist of a normal contribution to cover the liability on account of
service currently rendered and an accrued liability contribution on
account of liabilities for past service which are not covered by
present assets.

For Class One employers, the total employer contribution rate may be
continued at 3.50 per cent of earnable compensation of which 1.80 per

cent is attributable to the normal contribution and 1.70 per cent is
attributable to the accrued liability contribution.

For Class Two employers, the total contribution rates may be continued
at 6.80 per cent payable by the State and 5.95 per cent by the other
Class Two employers. Of the total rates, 4.12 per cent and 3.34 per
cent are attributable to normal contributions of the State and other
employers respectively. The accrued liability rates are 2.68 per cent
for the State and 2.61 per cent for other employers. It is antic-
ipated that the accrued liability of $445,770,567 shown in the balance
sheet will be liquidated within a period of 23.5 years from the
valuation date.

If provision were made for two additional lifetime cost-of-living increases of 4

per cent per annum commencing July 1, 1978, the reserve required would be

$47,399,636. This exceeds the reserve shown in the balance sheet by

$24,853,051, The resultant accrued liability of $470,623,618 would be
liquidated within a period of 23.5 years from the vaiuation date if the accrued
liability contribution rates were increased by .15 per cent of earnabie

compensation.
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insurance rund. Employers participating in the Pre-retirement Death Benefit
Program should contribute .30 per cent of earnable compensation in addition to

| . George B, Buck Consulting Actuarles, Inc.
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RATES OF PAYMENT TO EMPLOYER ANNUITY ACCUMULATiON FUND
The valuation balance sheet gives the basis for determining the percentage rates
for fixing the contributions to be made by employers to the employer annuity
accumulation fund under the provisions of the retirement act. The following
table gives the rates of contribution payable by employers, as determined on the

basis of the present valuation.

RATES OF CONTRIBUTION RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT BY EMPLOYERS
ON THE BASIS OF THE VALUAT!ION AS OF JUNE 30, 1978
RATES OF ; CLASS CLASS TWO
CONTR IBUTION : ONE : :
: ¢+ State s+ Others
Norma! : 1.80% : k.12% : 3.34%
Accrued Liability : 1.70 : 2.68 : 2.61
Pre-retirement ; ; ;
Death Benefit H .30 .30 .30
Total : 3.80% : 7.10% : 6.25%

BASIS FOR VALUATION
The valuation of the Retirement System was made on the basis of the rates of
separation, salary scale and mortality tables which were adopted by the Board on
June 11, 1974. An interest rate of 5-1/4 per cent per annum was used. An
outline of the actuarial assumptions and method employed is included on the

following page.

A detailed record of each member of the System on the valuation date was

[nd
xF .
o

required as a basis for determining the contingent assets and fiabilities of
System. Summaries of the tabuiations of the data submitted are given in. the

following tables.

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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OUTLINE OF ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS AND METHOD

INTEREST RATE: 5-1/4% per annum, compounded annually.
SEPARATIONS FROM SERVICE AND SALARY INCREASES: Representative values of the
assumed annual rates of separation and annual rates of salary increases are as
follows:
Annual Rate of

With- Disa~- Service With- Disa- Service

Age drawal Death bility Retirement drawal Death bility Retirement
Men Teachers Women Teachers

20 11,113 04% 012 13.79%  .03% .02%
25 9.97 .05 .01 12.83 .03 .03
30 7-91 .08 .02 9.12 .04 .04
35 6.06 .12 .03 5.61 .06 .04
40 L.67 .18 .06 3.43 .08 .07
Ls 3.67 .25 .11 2.33 .13 .12
50 2.83 .35 .20 4.00% 1.74 .20 .20 4.00%
55  2.03 .50 .34 5.50 1.18 .29 .35 6.00
60 .70 .59 7.50 .45 .61 8.00
64 .92 .94 20.00 .66 .82 35.00

With- ‘ Disa- Service

drawal Death bility Retirement Salary Increase

Employees Teachers and Employees

20 11.11% 07%  .04% 8.31%
25 9.97 .09 .04 7.40
30 7.91 1 .06 6.00
35 6.06 4 .08 4.30
Lo 4.67 .18 .10 3.51
ks 3.67 .28 .15 3.10
50 2,83 .46 .25 2.00% 2.80
55 2.03 .75 .40 3.50 2.60
60 1.08 .61 5.00 ' 2.40
64 1.36 .85 17.50 2.30

DEATHS AFTER RETIREMENT: Combined Annuity Mortality Tables, Modified and
Makehamized, for service retirement and dependent beneficiaries with a 2 year
set back in ages for men empioyees, a 3 year set back for women empioyees, men
teachers and men dependents and a 4 year set back for women teachers and women

«w e

dependents. A special mortality table is used for disability retirements.

i NGENCY RESERVES: None.

VALUATION METHOD: Projected benefit method with level percentage entry age
normal cost and open- -end unfunded accrued tiability., Gains and losses are
e B2V o _ao A . Al U e 1l ? daton o -: ndad e mamas HE"Y S 25 I ¥
rerjeciead in iwne pC(IUU I't:llldllllllg L0 Ilquludl.c LIc Hunucu du..lucu lllellLy.
Lump sum death benefits are provided on a one-year term cost basis.

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.
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51

52

53
54
55

TABLE 1

THE NUMBER AND EARNAEBLE COMPENSATIUN

OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY
AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1978

NUMBER

34 %
92
358
617
768
970
1,195
19346
L9566
1,699

1,709

L 797

b}
1+876

1,809

1,954

Ly 727
15445

& FF VL
19352
1,343

- T

1,207
1:145
14109
986
1,043
891
993
969
998
1,000
1,085
942
1,038
14009
1,002
976
918
969
939
963

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.

AMOURNT

10049030
3294187
194244745
297500755

< A
3,!*9,[37

533889953

20D
lp:bn,362

94344,015

11,891,659

L3y943,750

15 _201_ 4L %4

A IAFJEIAT VY

1647744 TE3
12-9365.528

AOCF roa g

19433649 &7
21:;676,929
2090229413
17,011,849
16'8747924
17:302+5¢€1
15,0889672
159388,T46
1446824579
13:0B7+3718
134925,9C3
12,0814226
13,082,0C4
1246949112
1353824211
13,295,538
1445904559
1294979423
1343224020
13405142710
12436484010
125318, 7E&4
L145504656
12913449847
12410443 E1
12928746C0

WUMEN
AMOUNT
274229

307,488

1 _HHD  4bLB

AaPVUULT

392879443
5.593.695

PR RERe g AR

94,6864555
18,393,306

SUF ST T

2540204514
2T7:604,255
305158, 856
29:926,136
2991179487
2T:942:663
2694204093
27:513,+134
2247969494
174221:375
1731044584
175974873
169823,295
1494859500
13,724,814
1343644382
1392379431
1296004934
1149244632
129793,169
1294809297
1298355966
139243,990
12+798,758
12,989,397
1392844389
134435,340
144339,003
1292299340
1343564535

1243754817

11,333,760

-

pu—y
~4
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SEE FOOTNOTE TABLE |

TABLE 1
THE NUMBER ANU EARNAELE CCMPENSATION
UF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY
AGE AS GF JUNE 30,1978
CONTINUED
MEN WOMEN

AGE NUMBER AMOUNT  NUMBER AMOUNT
56 T2 $ 1242204639 14303 $ 11,8439195
57 986 12,480,735 14219 11,031,406
58 916 11,068,356 14177 10,746,675
59 840 10,049,345 1,082 995444,776
60 855 94924,075 910 892494359
61 694 892954218 801 T79173,019
62 645 8y033,56C6 685 599772661
63 426 5,203,9C0 457 492534539
64 406 495134642 401 395985304
65 315 39833,454 254 29233,528
67 114 142624355 93 733,325
68 89 9784115 57 4244907
69 87 8364967 45 325,676
70 58 5584418 35 2T73+354
71 48 307,013 13 99,619
72 44 4544111 22 139,157
73 16 177,992 12 81,091
T4 16 102,614 1 10,896
75 11 504041 1 104362
76 6 21,556 2 204984
77 7 39,652 1 24173

79 3 295029

80 2 454653
81 2 19,053 1 11,999
TOTAL 514596 $575,9169967 829236 $6799258,128

S‘\}IIIMIA.I\Y

TEACHERS 11,667 $137,1664979 414840 $355,791,748
EMPLUYEES 39,929 $438,749,983 40,396 $323,466,380

Page 18
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TABLE 2

MEN

AMOUNT

439557 $ 34,525,188

THE NUMBE
YEARS OF S
YEARS
OF
SERVICE NUMBER
0}
1 89542
2 449864
3 3,844
4 39935
5 34465
6 22685
7 2;278
8 2+024
9 1,904
10 19456
il 1.334
12 1024]
13 976
14 628
15 7107
16 645
17 596
18 555
19 518
20 475
21 514
22 453
23 458
24 369
25 345
26 291
27 371
28 309
29 285
30 171
31 167
32 102
33 43
34 36
35 36

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.

2D _RQT_1TL£Q
Oy >57i94al5

454990443 C1

4Q9_QaQn7T_704
ITeIOEI R LD

42402546C5

RQ . TN _NELQ

v B CFAR AV S ey

3341804268
28, 828,0C2

A VUTFT VLU v el

2630T1y476
24:301 ;427
199942, 734
1B:336:1775
173646,777
11,318,906
10;045g0€6
Ye 565,781
B2T154117
8923645548
Te575,43 20
T7930445€5
T:919,1C1
697484415
bLy18l 4684
59485,6E8
540759342
493204139
59621571
5911149449
446039853
392118.924
390175080
1,9764533
610,519
6104968
6084485

NUMBER

UMBER AND EARNAELE COGMPENSATION
OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED BY
S O :RVICE AS CF JUNE 30,1978

WOUMEN

AMOUNT

69429 $ 45,208,584

12 _O0ag
LIy 7 30

84911

AR LR
Gyl

69877

5 _2Qh

s G T

49430
3,898

39431
2:854
2395
1920

1,871

N

Q0_72Q7_ALL
QUF A7 i9I50

6391314036

LT7T.Q14_014A
TLIPILTF LT

5296T4+460

L L 197 82

T AT F UV

37+568,950
24,098,467

W IV

2947904864
263288005
2294794277
18,204,880
179335,056
12+607+499
13,617,403
10,916,181
996544332
84733,583
728364978
B92789560
696794390
T2TT64796
T7:0634834
T9960,356
5983684553
526094145
4,7024192
592339656
4492014681
443884231
2:7944484
298864007
292644323
1,902,016
195234050
1,995,044



TABLE 2

THE NUMBLER AND LARNABLE CCMPENSATIGN

OF MEMBERS DISTRIBUTED 8Y

YEARS OF SERVICE AS (F JUNE 30,1978

YEARS
SERVILE

h2

SUMMARY

TEACHERS

NUMBER

34
47
41

A NN
. N

W8 O L

= U0 =

11,667

EMPLOYEES 39,929

George B. Buck Consuliting Actuaries, inc.

CONTINUEO
MEN
AMCUMN

$ 6294034
1,0004649
S434119
47445045
536406715
4579324
28042¢5
194,762

1M1 [ A
AVUL 90 CO

19 200U 7173

$438:7494988

NUMBER

129
106
85
71

ST R VIS SR Y L R BY

[+ 4]
hN]
AV
L
4

41 ;840
40 4396

SEE FOOTNOTE TABLE |

WO

¥

LE7Q 2810
$I7 7 -

MEN
AMOUNT

1,679,128
143754997
10924810
919,751
8439985
599,884
382,092
159,617
1324289
111,225
35,041
4349436
89195
21,774

1TO oOono
LF9SUY

_ 1920
Uy ALLO
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TABLE 3

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL

DETINCUMCMT
RV ARLCMUND

A1 ARG, S0

at 4 fal =
ALLUNANLCO Ur

[ et 2 B

nee

RETIRED MEMBERS
AND BENEFICIARIES BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1978

SERVICE RETVIREMENTS AND BENEFICIARIES

George B. Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.

bt e e BN e NS B e N ) et e e [

PP P N NN G N

13

s

A UVeOLUY

144378
154482

59582
4293€3
41,471
71546€8

—
D WN -

BOUVNUOVLNNWD=WS

Lol wll sl o
NN KGO W,

NN
= L5 N\

18,063
354506
364118
534432
699847
759699
1669743
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TABLE 3

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLUWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS
AND BENEFICIARIES BY AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1978

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AND BENEFICIARIES

AGE NUMBER
56 20 $%
57 27
58 31
59 31
60 55
61 58
62 105
63 182
64 214
65 265
66 358
o7 417
68 430
69 367
70 330
71 278
72 301
73 282
74 227
75 220
76 188
77 128
78 143
79 94
80 74
81 83
82 71
83 76
84 54
85 50
86 33
87 11
88 19
89 17
90 7

ck Consulting Actuarles; Inc.

CONTINLUED

MEN

AMOURMNT

95,7C2
1674174
201,313
2124375
3764150
3004159
495,652
8004943
8004019
9684515
1,211,271
194304253
19466 9C3

VL L 2 CH
L’LUU.J Fav )

19171,0¢5

879,815

7§ 0L

1,02G,955

B8R2,021

vUudLgwviaa

71234045
6124560

WA F s s

459,657
4464509
391,411
223,518
2034835
214+9¢84
1663437
149,0C5
1274822
95,4515
664846
19,614
36,067
2241C1
11,619

NUMBER

52 %
10
94
1060
131
205
294
371
458
524
716

e Wals]

fuUc
758
750
748

Tnao
LAY A

621

A1

585

48()

® A W

476
376
467
295
294
201
209
183
154
147
114

92

91

63

53

WOMEN

AMOUNT

2329193
3224720
403,095
48249624
573,847
8814566
1,084,282

193644618

1,622,338
197754835
293084336
292544223
2,349,285

1922
L"?OU'J.QJ

2.272,667

200 _Q0QL
L,LUU,U?U

127485725

1.74%_1n12
&FiIiTayavo

146124778

1.2nQ._00Q

AFITIF IOT

14117,178
R892:417
995,204
614,181
5904131
351,702
3344968
302,352
2604822
22T+ 568
1644433
129,755
123,899

81846
659165
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Page 23
TABLE 3
THE DISTRIBUTION UF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLUOWANCES OF RETIRFD MEMBERS
AND BENEFICIARIES BY AGE AS COF JUNE 30,1978

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AND BENEFICIARIES

CONTINLED
MEN HOMEN

AGE NUMBER AMGUANT NUMBER AMOUNT
91 12 $ 194740 33 444229
92 5 T49€3 19 229353
93 5 84256 19 219443
94 2 69459 10 11,706
95 3 5311 2 3,436
96 7 54660
97 2 3,952 2 1,278
99 i ZEB 3 3,114
100 1 2,689
105 i 39694
107 1 177
108 ¥4 572
110 1 165

TOTAL 50366 $ 18,0514227 12,525 $ 36,057,938

[ G Y w4

i )

ANNUI TY 29386 $ 6,537,816 8,828 $ 2448604661
 ACl

REFUND 1,020 3,6579224 14623 5,412,321
100% J+S 825 2;193,0C0 297 702,868
508 J+5 897 49T48,064 350 1,198,958
SOC. SEC.

LEVEL ING 86 620,444 233 1,489,013
RENEFIC

IARIES 152 2944679 1,194 293944117

£ nn
wveurye o

<2l
QuLvn




Page 24
TABLE 4

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL

RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES GF RETIRED MEMBERS BY
AGE AS OF JUNE 30,1978

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS

MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMCUMNT NUMBER AMOUNT
23 13 14914
26 1 12175
27 1 2,082
28 2 249€2
29 1 2+750
30 2 59297
31 1 35430 2 5,688
32 1 3,041 1 1,778
34 7 . 16,757 1 24720
35 3 104676 3 64382
36 2 44952 1 34571
37 4 10,953 2 94680
38 5 174682 i 44576
39 3 896€2 3 94679
40 i 446066 3 449501
41 4 16,0€3 4 11,152
42 4 29¢943 2 64065
43 4 15,713 4 69714
44 14 354614 5 15,967
45 8 52 +4¢€9 11 314432
46 il 38,756 11 39,170
47 8 30,2E9 14 464658
48 12 365023 11 35,375
49 26 924421 16 41,060
8¢ 21 101,031 11 435935
51 12 35,754 14 30,173
52 21 80,917 33 99,777
83 38 120,41¢€1 14 57,790
54 33 108,876 28 117,968
55 34 105,1¢€1 34 1064984
56 42 142,8¢2 33 99,426
57 48 182,1¢3 49 136,022
58 49 1794944 53 190,187
59 48 122,148 57 1664156
60 55 128+4¢1 66 171,788
61 74 24444 E7 65 2384502
62 78 2204683 T4 2154543
63 69 197,9¢6 79 243,804
64 71 166,151 67 183,950
65 61 189,822 54 149,770
66 47 T758¢€0 50 120,852
a7 23 454060 38 87¢161
68 21 44,312 26 48,278
69 9 13,011 20 40,172
70 7 13,7¢2 14 18,475
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TABLE 4
THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE NUMBER AND ANNUAL
RETIREMENT ALLOWANCES OF RETIRED MEMBERS BY
AGE AS OF JUME 30,1978

P N e Y I

CONTINLED
MEN WOMEN
AGE NUMBER AMCUNT NUMBER AMOUNT
71 11 $ 13,889 10 $ 15,041
72 9 8;048
13 6 84627 12 15,264
T4 2 820 4 3.318
15 2 34+3¢1 4 44920
76 1 218 6 5916
17 3 34363 3 3,609
78 2 3+3C9 5 64409
79 4 29334
80 3 3,119
8l | . 286 4 29323
82 1 599
83 i 1,3¢6 6 34295
84 1 376
85 1 150
86 1 338 1 738
87 2 104225 2 1,088

TOTAL 1,014 $ 3,001,937 1,055 $ 2,937,471

SUMMARY

LIFE

ANNUITY 454 $ 1,435,775 788 $ 2,201,651
CASH

REFUND 172 591,+9C8 153 4504574
1008 J+S 235 4544850 75 171,918
508 J+S 152 51845C4 38 1084033
SO0C. SEC.

LEVEL ING 1 8€0 i 54295

George B, Buck Consulting Actuaries, Inc.




